NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF AN ORDER PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION AND DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT MODIFICATION ORDER HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981

The Oxfordshire County Council, Tetsworth Footpath No 65 and Lewknor Footpath No 1 (part), Public Path Diversion and Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order 2021.

On 30 November 2022, the Oxfordshire County Council confirmed the above Order under section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 and section 53A(2) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. The effect of the Order as confirmed is to modify the Definitive Map and Statement for the area by diverting:-

Tetsworth FP 65 running from the A40 London Road at OS Grid Ref SP 6941 0097 eastwards for 196m to the Lewknor Parish boundary at SP 6961 0095 **to** a new line running from the A40 London Road at SP 6941 0097 north-eastwards for 18m to SP 6943 0098, south-eastwards for 74m to SP 6949 0095 and eastwards for 117m to the Lewknor Parish boundary at SP 6961 0095; and

Lewknor FP 1 running from the Tetsworth Parish boundary at OS Grid Ref SP 6961 0095 north-eastwards for 188m to SP 6978 0104 *to* a new line running from the Tetsworth Parish boundary at SP 6961 0095 north-eastwards for 189m to SP 6978 0104 where it re-joins the unaffected length of FP 1, as shown on the Order map.

A copy of the Order and the Order map may be: -

- 1. Viewed online at www.letstalk.oxfordshire.gov.uk/tetsworth-lewknor-03559
- 2. Obtained free of charge from the Countryside Records team at countrysiderecords@oxfordshire.gov.uk
- 3. Viewed free of charge during opening hours at: -
 - Oxfordshire County Library, Westgate, Oxford, OX1 1DJ. Tel: 01865 815509
 - Thame Library, 3 North Street, Thame OX9 3BH. Tel: 01844 212288

The Order came into force on the date of confirmation but if any person aggrieved by the Order wants to question its validity, or that of any provision contained in it, on the ground that it is not within the powers of the Highways Act 1980 (the Act), as amended, and/or the powers of section 53A of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (WCA) or on the ground that any requirement of either Act or of any regulation made under them has not been complied with in relation to the Order, he or she may, under paragraph 2 of Schedule 2 to the Act as applied by paragraph 5 of Schedule 6 to the Act and as applied by s53A(7) WCA, within six weeks from 15 December 2022 make an application to the High Court.

Dated: 15 December 2022
Director of Environment & Place
Oxfordshire County Council

GDPR and Data Protection Act: Oxfordshire County Council will collate correspondence and comments received in response to this communication, for further consideration. They may be disseminated widely for these purposes and made available to the public.